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Traction Assist Update

It is now possible to simplify the installation on a trailer fitted with ILAS E and requiring the traction assist feature.
Haldex now offer a pre- wired traction switch in two models as outlined below that will operate the traction facility. All

that is required is to plug the switch into either AUX 4 or Aux 5 and program the feature. No other additional wiring is
required.

In addition if the operator also requires operation from the truck then all that is required is an additionat Aux cable
connected to Aux 4 or 5 which is wired to the switch in the cab and programming of the feature.

Drawings for the switches are attached are as the wiring and programming options.
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There are two switch boxes available for EB+.

Part number 815 031 001 with 7 Meter cable

This switch box is mounted on back face by taking off the cover and mounting it to the side of the trailer.
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Part number 815 040 001 with 7 meter cable.

This switch box will be mounted on front face though a plate so that only the button is on view.
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S14 CONT = WHEEL SENSOR 14 CONTINUITY

524 CONT - = WHEEL SENSOR 1B CONTINUITY
S1B CONT = WHEEL SENSOR 24 CONTINUITY

S2B CONT = WHEEL SENSOR 2B CONTINUITY

Open or short circuit in the wiring to wheel speed SEensor.

Check the electrical connectors for correct installation and for corrosion,’
also check the wiring for damage and possible scuff marks. '

If the failure occurs at first start-up, please check:

->Is ECU programming in accordance with the wheel sensor configuration (2 or 4 sensors)?
-> Is the sensor extension cable linked to the correct ECU port?

> Is the wheel speed sensor correctly connected to the sensor extension cable?

~ If the above is OK, check wheel speed sensor and the extension cable (Multlmeter)

-> Is an alternating current ouiput voltage generated by the wheel speed sensor (min. 0.2
VAC)?

> Is the resistance of the sensor in the permissible area (> 1.0< 2 4 kOhm)?
-> Is there a short circuit possible in the wiring?

If no failure is detected check the internal ECU control circuit:
-> Connect the plug of the defective side (e.g. S1A) to the ECU port of the opposite side
(in this case S1B), and the plug S1B with the port S1A.
Reset ECU and erase all DTC's. -
- If the initial DTC is displayed again then the ECU is faulty
- I a different DTC is monitored (instead of S1A.. ->now S1B..) the
sensor extension cable or the sensor is faulty. In this case repeat the tests above.
-> After this test don't forget to RESET the original configuration!!

After repairing in all cases run the EOLT!

Position of the wheel speed sensor in the driving direction:
For all configurations (ECU right/left) and systems (1M/2M/3M)

1st sensed axle:
S1A =left/ S1B =right

2nd sensed axle:
S2A =left/ $2B =right




S14 SIGNAL = WHEEL SENSOR 14 SIGNAL INTEGRITY

S24 SIGNAL = WHEEL SENSOR 1B SIGNAL INTEGRITY
S1B SIGNAL = WHEEL SENSOR 24 SIGNAL INTEGRITY

S2B SIGNAL. = WHEEL SENSOR 2B SIGNAL INTEGRITY

Signal from wheel speed sensor is suspect.

-> Check exciter for true running (runout) and contamination.

-> Check and if necessary adjust wheel bearing clearance. .
-> Check/adjust sensor clearance. Air gap sensor - Exciter max. 0.7 mm.
-> Check sensor mounting and sleeve.

If above is OK, check the wheel speed sensor (Multimeter):

->Is an alternating current output voltage generated by the wheel speed sensor (min, 0.2
VAC)? :

->Is the resistance of the sensor in the permissible area (> 1.0 <2.4 kOhm)?

If no other failure can be detected and the DTC is still active:
-> Replace the wheel speed sensor.

Position of the wheel speed sensor in the driving direction: A
For all configurations (ECU right/left) and systems (1IM/2M/3M)

1st sensed axle:
S1A =left/ S1B =right

2nd sensed axle:
S2A =left / S2B =right -

A
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SI14 OUTPUT = WHEEL SENSOR 14 OUTPUT LEVEL

824 OUTPUT = WHEEL SENSOR 1B OUTPUT LEVEL
S1B OUTPUT = WHEEL SENSOR 24 OUTPUT LEVEL

S$2B OUTPUT = WHEEL SENSOR 2B OUTPUT LEVEL

No output or low output from wheel speed sensor. -
-> Check/adjust sensor clearance. Air gap sensor - exciter max. 0.7 mm.

In addition please conduct the following tests to avoid an ad&iﬁonal displacement of thy
sensor: ' :

-> Check exciter for true running (runout) and contamination.
-> Check and if necessary adjust wheel bearing clearance.
-> Check sensor mounting and sleeve.

If no other failure can be detected and the DTC is still active:
-> Replace the wheel speed sensor.

Position of the wheel speed sensor in the driving direction:
For all configurations (ECU right/left) and systems (1M/2M/3M)

1st sensed axle:
S1A =left/ S1B =right

2nd sensed axle: ,
S2A =left/ S2B =right -

i




REMOTE VALVE SENSOR

Faulty signal from pressure sensors in remote valve.

This is a general DTC and is linked to following internal components:
- Suspension pressure sensor remote axle modulator and/or '
- Delivery pressure sensor remote axle modulator

-> Check suspension and delivery pressures and compare with values in DIAG+.
-> Check link cable (3M) for continuity and damage/cable breakage.
-> Check plug (RED) for corrosion, damage and correct assembly.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace 3M remote modulator!



REMOTE VALVE MODULATOR

Fault detected with remote valve.

-> Check suspension and delivery pressures and compare with values in DIAG+.
-> Check link cable (3M) for continuity and damage/cable breakage.
-> Check plug (RED) for corrosion, damage and correct assembly.

If the failure frequently oceurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace 3M remote modulator! @
-> Replace main ECU first only if "...SHORT_TO_B+'




REMOTE VALVE CABLE

Fault detected with remote valve cable.

-> Check link cable (3M) for continuity and damage. 4
-> Check plug (RED) for corrosion, damage and correct assembly.

" If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
->Replace (3M) link cable!



EPRV 21 SLOW REC = EPRV 21 SLOW WHEEL RECOVERY

EPRV 22 SLOW REC = EPRV 22 SLOW WHEEL RECOVERY
REMOTE VALVE SLOW RECOVERY

Slow wheel speed recovery during ABS event.

-> Check sensor configuration (Sensor-Modulator Test).

> Check for free movement of the wheel brake.

-> Check for free movement of the wheel bearing,

-> Check return mechanism, return springs.

-> Check piping for bends and throttling/restrictions. :

-> Compare pressure decay at actuator with the other channel, if fitted. -
(Use control pressure simulation from EOLT!)

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malflmctlon
->Replace Modulator'




AUX1
AUX2
AUX3

ALY A

21N

AUX5

Fault on device connected to Aux port.

If the failure occurs at first start-up, please check:
->Read out AUX configuration and compare with fitted components.
Is it OK? If not, change configuration or add missing components.

Else:
Failure at AUX 1-3 :
-> Check respective wiring, connections and solenoids or warning lamps.
-> Readings for standard COLAS + ILAS-E solenoid:
Resistance: >79 <96 Ohm, measured directly at solenoid

Failure at AUX 4 :

If Lining Wear Fitted :

Lining wear limit of least at one wheel brake exceeded, or cable broken.

-> Check wiring and, if necessary, replace brake linings and damaged lining wear indicators.
(Remark: DTC still active at this point and cannot be deleted in this window!)

-> Click the lining wear replacement confirmation button OR use the ignition key sequence
(see manual). : :

DTC is then deleted and service lamp sequence is reset.
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LATACCSC = LATERAL ACCELEROMETER SHORT CIRCUIT

EB+ Stability sensor (lateral accelerometer) appears short circuit.
Please check: Is ECU configured with an internal or external stability sensor?

For INTERNAL stability sensor [inside ECU]: |
1. Deactivate the internal sensor in the configuration. Run vehicle without EB+ Stability.

2. Or deactivate the internal sensor in the configuration and retrofit an external sensor
on AUXS. Set configuration for AUXGS.

3. Or read out configuration from ECU and save it to disk. Replace ECU.
Configure new ECU with stored configuration.

For EXTERNAL stability sensor jon AUXS];
> Check plug and wiring from stability sensor!
-> Check correct wiring at AUXS plug. -

-> If no failure can be detected, replace stability sensor (observe mounting position!).

| CAUTION: The End-of-Line Test muét be carried out after every change/replacement to
recalibrate the mounting position of the external or internal stability sensor!



LAT ACC OC = LATERAL ACCELEROMETER OPEN CIRCUIT

EB+ Stability sensor (lateral accelerometer) appears open circuit.
Please check: Is ECU configured with an internal or external stability sensor?

For INTERNAL stability sensor [inside ECU] there are two possibilities for this DTC:
1. The ECU has no internal stability sensor, please change configuration and retrofit an
external sensor on AUXS (observe mounting position!). Set configuration for AUXS.

2. Internal sensor is defective.

- read out configuration from ECU and save it to disk. Replace ECU.

Configure new ECU with stored configuration.

- or deactivate the internal sensor in the configuration and retrofit an external sensor

on AUX5 (observe mounting position!). Set configuration for AUXS5.

For EXTERNAL stability sensor [on AUXS5]:
-> Check plug and wiring from stability sensor!
-> Check correct wiring at AUXS plug.

-> If no failure can be detected, replace stability sensor (observe mounting position!).

CAUTION: The End-of-Line Test must be carried out after every change/replacement to
recalibrate the mounting position of the external or internal stability sensor!



LAT ACC SIGNAL = LATERAL ACCELEROMETER SIGNAL

EB+ Stability sensor (lateral accelerometer) output is suspect.

-> Read ECU configuration and check especially the ECU mounting orientation.
-> Check Sensor - Modulator orientation.

-> Check mounting position and location (horizontal/vertical).

-> The End-of-Line Test must be carried out to to recalibrate.

the mounting position of the stability sensor..

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction: | .
-> Replace stability sensor, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!

CAUTION: The End-of-Line Test must be carried out after every change/replacement to
recalibrate '

the mounting position of the external or internal stability sensor!



BRK APPLY SC = BRAKE APPLY SOLENOID SHORT CIRCUIT
BRK APPLY SC DRIVE = BRAKE APPLY SOLENOID SHORT TO B+
BRK APPLY OC = BRAKE APPLY SOLENOID OPEN CIRCUIT
BRK APPLY UNSPEC - = BRAKE APPLY UNSPECIFIED FAULT

Brake apply solenoid within valve is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:
* Defect in solenoid or wiring of the EB+ valve

* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

-> Check all pressures and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!
-> Replace ECU first only if '...SHORT_TO_B+'



EPRV 21 HOLD SC = EPRV 21 HOLD SOLENOID SHORT CIRCUIT
EPRV 21 HOLD OC = EPRV 21 HOLD SOLENOID OPEN CIRCUIT
EPRV 21 HOLD SC DRIVE = EPRV 21 HOLD SOLENOID SHORT TO B+
EPRV 21 HOLD UNSPEC =EPRV 21 HOLD SOLENOID UNSPECIFIED FAULT
EPRV 21 DUMP SC = EPRV 21 DUMP SOLENOID SHORT CIRCUIT
EPRV 21 DUMP OC EPRV 21 DUMP SOLENOID OPEN CIRCUIT
EPRYV 21 DUMP SC DRIVE = EPRV 21 DUMP SOLENOID SHORT TO B+
EPRV 21 DUMP UNSPEC = EPRV 21 DUMP SOLENOID UNSPECIFIED FAULT

Solenoid within valve 2.1 is sﬂspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:
* Defect in solenoid or wiring of the EB+ valve

* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

> Cﬁeck all pressures and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC's at the same time!
-> Replace ECU first only if ...SHORT . TO_B+'



EPRV 22 HOLD SC = EPRV 22 HOLD SOLENOID SHORT CIRCUIT

EPRYV 22 HOLD OC =EPRV 22 HOLD SOLENOID OPEN CIRCUIT

EPRV 22 HOLD SCDRIVE = EPRV 22 HOLD SOLENOID SHORT TO B+

EPRV 22 HOLD UNSPEC = EPRV 22 HOLD SOLENOID UNSPECIFIED FAULT
EPRV 22 DUMP SC = EPRV 22 DUMP SOLENOID SHORT CIRCUIT

EPRV 22 DUMP OC = EPRV 22 DUMP SOLENOID OPEN CIRCUIT
EPRV 22 DUMP SC DRIVE = EPRV 22 DUMP SOLENOID SHORT TO B+

EPRV 22 DUMP UNSPEC = EPRV 22 DUMP SOLENOID UNSPECIFIED FAULT

Solenoid within valve 2.2 is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:
* Defect in solenoid or wiring of the EB+ valve

* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

-> Check all pressures and compare with DIAG+ valiles.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!
-> Replace ECU first only if ...SHORT_TO_B+'



DEMAND SC = PRE'SSURE DEMAND SENSOR SHORT CIRCUIT
DEMAND.OC = PRESSURE DEMAND SENSOR OPEN CIRCUIT
DEMAND PNEUMATIC = PRESSURE DEMAND FAULT

Control line pressure is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:

* Pneumatic fault in the control line between truck and trailer
* Defect in pressure transducer or wiring of the EB+ valve

* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

-> Check the complete pneumatic control line for other system faults.
-> Check all pressures and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!



EPRV 21 DEL SC = EPRV 21 DELIVERY SENSOR SHORT CIRCUIT
EPRV 21 DEL OC = EPRV 21 DELIVERY SENSOR OPEN CIRCUIT

Delivery pressure 2.1 is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:

* Pneumatic fault in the delivery circuit e.g. trapped pressure
* Defect at pressure transducer or wiring of the EB+ valve

* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

-> Check all pressures and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC's at the same time!



EPRV 22 DEL SC = EPRV 22 DELIVERY SENSOR SHORT CIRCUIT
EPRV 22 DEL OC = EPRV 22 DELIVERY SENSOR OPEN CIRCUIT

Delivery pressure 2.2 is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:

* Pneumatic fault in the delivery circuit e.g. trapped pressure
* Defect at pressure transducer or wiring of the EB+ valve

* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

-> Check all pressures and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure ﬁequentfy occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!



RESR SC - RESER VOIR SENSOR SHORT CIRCUIT
RESR OC = RESERVOIR SENSOR OPEN CIRCUIT

Reservoir pressure is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:
* Reservoir significantly over-pressure
* Defect in pressure transducer or wiring of the EB+ valve
* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve
* Faulty ECU control circuit '

-> Check the red line supply pressure to the trailer.

-> Check the pneumatic line between reservoir and EB+ port 1.
-> Check reservoir pressure and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC's at the same time!



SUSP SC = SUSPENSION SENSOR SHORT CIRCUIT
SUSP OC = SUSPENSION SENSOR OPEN CIRCUIT

Suspension pressure is suspect.

These DTC's can occur for the following reasons:

* Defect at pressure transducer or wiring of the EB+ valve
* Faulty connection ECU - EB+ valve

* Faulty ECU control circuit

->Check the pneumatic line between air suspension and EB+ port 41.
-> Check air suspension pressure and compare with DIAG+ values.
-> Check electrical connection between ECU and valve.

If the failure ﬁequentlyvbccurs leading to malfunction: .
-> Replace EB+ valve, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!



SUSP LOW = SUSPENSION PRESSURE LOW

Suspension pressure appears low.

-> Check connection between air suspension and port 41

-> Check ride height (air bags on bumpers?)

-> If Colas with R1R is fitted check the RtR function ‘

-> Compare ECU configuration with actual air bag pressure unladen in drive position



'SLA VE SUSP LOW = SLAVE SUSPENSION PRESSURE LOW

Remote valve suspension pressure appears low.

-> Check connection between air suspensmn and port 41 of remote valve
-> Check ride height (air bags on bumpers?) .
->If Colas with RfR is fitted check the RtR function

-> Compare ECU conﬁguratlon with actual air bag pressure unladen in drive position



REV SWITCH SC . =RE VPRESSURE SWITCH SHORT CIRCUIT
REV SWITCH OC ~ =REV PRESSURE SWITCH OPEN CIRCUIT

Problem detected with external control line pressure switch.

The switch is mounted in the control line, normally in port 4-2 of the REV.,
The cable is routed to ECU connector PSW.

-> Check cable and connectors for damage and correct installation.
-> Check pneumatic control pressure. '
-> Check the REV for correct function, if used.

If no other failure can be detected:
-> Replace pressure switch.



REV SWITCH SIGNAL | =REV PRESSURE SWITCH SIGNAL FAULT
REV SWITCH PNEUMATIC = REV SWITCH PNEUMATIC FAULT

Signal from control line pressure svﬁtch- is not consistent with
either ISO11992 CAN demand or control line pressure sensor.

> Check pressure switch for leakage. (Pressure in service line!)
-> Check pneumatic control pressure.

-> Check the REV for correct function, if used.

If no other failure can be detected:
-> Replace pressure switch.




PNEUMATIC DEMAND LOSS

1SO11992 CAN brake demand detected without corresponding pneumatic signal,

-> Check pneumatic control line for kinks or blockages.
-> Check REV, if used,

Pressure increase/decrease in port 2 correspondmg to control port 47
Ifnot, replace REV! :
-> Check pressure switch for leakage, if used. (Pressure in service line!) -

If no other failure can be detected and a pressure switch is installed:
->Replace pressure switch.



TOWED CAN DEMAND LOSS

1SO11992 CAN brake demand intermittent.

-> Check ISO7638 wiring and connections, especially
Suzie-wiring for damage and cable break (PIN 6+7).
-> Run failure diagnostics of towing vehicle EBS.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:

-> Run EB+ ECU software update, if possible, to ensure latest level.
-> Get in contact with HALDEX to discuss further actions.

Contact form: www.brake-eu.haldex.com




TOWED CAN CONTROL LOSS

1S011992 CAN brake demand suspect.
-> Run failure diagnostics of towing vehicle EBS.
If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:

-> Get in contact with HALDEX to discuss further actions.
Contact form: www.brake-eu.haldex.com



PWR IS07638 FAIL = ]J§SO7638 POWER FAILURE

Vehicle run without ISO7638 power (5 or 7 pin).
Vehicle is operating on 24N stoplight backup.
-> Ensure that the ISO7638 power supply from towing vehicle is being used!

If this failure can be excluded:
->Check the fuse in Pin 1 of the ISO7638 power supply of the towing vehicle.
-> Check ISO7638 wiring and connections, especially

Suzie-wiring for damage and cable breakages.




PWR LO VOLT =LOW VOLTAGE

Voltage at ECU < 19V.

_-> Check power supply from towing vehicie.
-> Check wiring and connections for damage and corrosion (contact resistance).



PWR HI VOLT = HIGH VOLTAGE

Voltage at ECU > 32V

-> Check power supply from towing vehicle.




PWR UNSPEC = UNSPECIFIED POWER FAULT

Voltage measurement error.

- Check power supply from towing vehicle.
-> Check wiring and connections of ISO7638.

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
->Replace ECU, if there are no other DTC’s at the same time!



ECUEE ERR — ECU EEPROM ERROR

ECU programming fault.

-> Read data from ECU and save it on disk.

-> Run EB+ ECU software update, if possible.

-> Read the previously saved ECU data into DIAG+,
check ALL parameters and confirm with OK button,
send this data to ECU and run the End-of-Line-Test!

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Get in contact with HALDEX to discuss further actions.
Contact form: www.brake-en.haldex.com



CONFIG ERROR = CONFIGURATION ERROR

ECU configuration fault.

Programmed parameters do not match installation:
-> Match ECU parameters to fitted components (ECU Setup / AUX Setup),
-> Remove components that are not required!



ECUSHUTDOWN -

Suspécted ECU fault.

-> Get in contact with HALDEX and check for any ECU software updates.
Contact form: www.brake-ew.haldex.com

If the failure frequently occurs leading to malfunction:
-> Replace ECU, if there are no other DTC's at the same time!



UNKNOWN

Fault not Er.ecognised by this version of DIAG+.

-> File and print the DTC's and contact
the responsible Haldex person.

They can give you a DIAG+ update and
support you in fault finding!

DIAG+ updates and contacts available at:
www.brake-eu.haldex.com



























